

No. 23-719

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN FAMILY
COALITION (CFC) FLORIDA, INC., A FLORIDA
NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DENNIS GROSSMAN

Counsel of Record

6701 Sunset Drive, Suite 104

Miami, Florida 33143

(516) 466-6690

dagrossmanlaw@aol.com

January 18, 2024 *Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Text of Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment and Precedent Under It Indicate a Demonstrable Constitutional Commitment to Congress Alone to Set the Procedures and Standards for Ballot Disqualification.....3

II. The Inherent Interests in National Uniformity, When Dealing With the Application of Federal Law to the President, Require a Uniform National Standard and Uniform National Procedures to Address Qualifications Under Federal Law for Presidential Ballot Access and Office Holding6

III. Varying State Definitions of What Constitutes an “Insurrection” or “Rebellion” Against the United States Are Tantamount to Varying State Definitions and Control Over the Federal Government Which is Constitutionally Impermissible7

IV.	The Disastrous Potential For a Single State Judge to Trigger Non-Mutual Offensive Collateral Estoppel Against a Nation-Wide Presidential Candidacy is Inherently Contrary to Our Democratic Values and Counsels Reversal of the Decision of the Colorado Supreme Court	8
	CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	8
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 Fed. Case 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869) (Case No. 5,815).....	5, 6
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920)	8
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	8
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824)	8
<i>Park Lane Hosiery, Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	8
<i>Powell v. McCormick</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	7

Constitution and Statutes

U.S.Const. Art. II, § 1, Cl. 2	7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2383	2, 6, 7
